

POB 383 / Dover, DE 19903 • http://www.doverkentmpo.org • (302) 387-6030 FAX: (302) 387-6032

## RESOLUTION BY THE DOVER KENT COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION ADOPTION OF THE 2025-2050 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN (MTP)

WHEREAS, the Dover Kent County Metropolitan Planning Organization (Dover Kent MPO) as designated by the Governor of the State of Delaware, is the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for Kent County, Delaware, including those portions of Smyrna and Milford located in contiguous counties; and,

WHEREAS, the federal regulations require a Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) be adopted and updated at least every five (5) years and, as may be necessary, amended by resolution of the Dover Kent MPO Council; and,

WHEREAS, Dover Kent MPO, per federal regulations, by quantitative analytic methodology, has found the Dover Kent County Metropolitan Planning Area to be in compliance with federal Air Quality Conformity Standards, and to maintain said compliance through the MTP Planning Period, as set forth in the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (CAAA); and,

**WHEREAS**, the Dover Kent MPO, in the development of the MTP, per federal regulations, has at a minimum, considered the seven (7) metropolitan planning factors mandated by the federal Moving Ahead for Progress Act for the 21<sup>st</sup> Century (MAP-21); and,

WHEREAS, the Dover Kent MPO, in the development of the MTP in accordance with applicable federal regulations, has incorporated a fiscally constrained plan for the implementation of recommended actions set forth in the MTP; and,

WHEREAS, the development process of the MTP followed, at a minimum, the prescribed policies and practices set forth in the officially adopted Dover Kent MPO Public Participation Plan, which in turn meets or exceeds all federal requirements for public participation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Dover Kent County MPO Council upon thorough and due public consideration hereby adopts the Dover Kent County Metropolitan Planning Organization Metropolitan Transportation Plan, known and referred to as "*Innovations 2050*" by majority vote of its Members, on this the 8th Day of January, 2025.

| DATE. |                                 |
|-------|---------------------------------|
| DATE: | Mayor Robin Christiansen, Chair |
|       | Dover Kent County MPO Council   |